Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and borrowings by changing either their fair value
(fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt). Management does not have a formal
policy of determining how much of the Company’s exposure should be to fixed or variable rates.
However, at the time of raising new loans or borrowings management uses its judgment to decide
whether it believes that a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable to the Company over the
expected period until maturity.

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

  Carrying amount

’000 AMD 2020  2019

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities 5,759,636   5,306,082

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss net of taxes by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

’000 AMD

2020

Variable rate instruments  (47,229)  47,229

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (47,229)  47,229

2019

Variable rate instruments   (42,449)   42,449

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (42,449)   42,449

Veolia Djur CJSC
Notes to the Financial Statements for 2020

32

23. Concession Agreement

On 21 November 2016 a 15-year agreement was signed between the Company, CGE and the Grantor
in relation to the provision of services for water supply and wastewater services in Armenia, technical
and commercial management.

During the term of the agreement, the Company is the exclusive right holder for the use of the
Infrastructure to enable the provision of the services.

During the term of the agreement the tariffs to be charged to customers for the provision of services